ﬂeiu *«uuﬂj Wales.

ANNO SEXAGESIMO Tl* RTIO

VICTORIA REGIN /KA.

K % ok ok ok sk ok R ok ok ko ok Kk ol ok ok Rk kR Kk R ok k% R Kk ok ok ok %k R ok ok ok ok ok ok ok K Xk

Act No. 4, 1899,

An Act to apply certain sums out of the (fon-  cossoumn
. > ° 3 C AT . r Revescvk Fusp,
solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales
towards the Services of the Year 1899-1900 ;
and for Services to be hereatter provided for
by Loan.  [29th July, 1899.]

THEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal subjects preambie.
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled, have resolved to grant to Your Majesty the
sum of One million four hundred and ninety-seven thousand five
hundred and seventeen pounds, that is to say—

The sum of One million and twenty-four thousand pounds, heing
the sum required to defray the expenses of the various
Departments and Serviees of the Colony during the months
of July and August, or following month of the hnancml vear
(\ndmp‘ thirtieth ]mle one thousand nine hundred. And

A The



£1,497,517 may be
issued out of the
Consolidated
Revenue Fund.

Treasurer to pay
under Governor’s
Warrant or Order.

Treasurer to have
credit and receipts
to discharge him.

Act No. 4, 1899.

Consolidated Revenue Fund.

The sum of Four hundred and seventy-three thousand five hundred
and seventeen pounds for the Services set forth in the Schedule
hereto annexed :

And whereas we desirve to make good out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund of New South Wales the sum so granted to Iler Majesty: Be
it therefore enacted by the Queen’s Most Execllent Majesty, by and
with the advice and consent of the Legislative Couneil and Lemshtlvc
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the
authority of the same, as follows:—

Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales
there shall and may be issued and applied for or towards making good
the supply <o resolved to he granted to Her Majesty for the said several
Services, the sum of Once million four hundred and ninety-seven
thousand five hundred and seventeen pounds, of which the sum of One
million and twenty-four thousand pounds is to be expended at the rates
which have been sanctioned for the financial year cnded thirtieth
June, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, subject to the rate
of any reduction that may hereatter be made in the expenditure of the
year 1899-1900, and Fowr hundred and seventy-three thousand five
hundred and seventeen pounds for the Serviees specified in the
Schedule hereto annexed.

2. The Treasurer shall issue and pay the said sum for the
Services aforesaid in such manner and in such proportions as the
Governor, by Warrants or Orders in writing under his hand, and
directed to the said Treasurver, shall from time to time order and
direct. And the payments so to be made shall be charged upon and
payable out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the Colony.

8. The Treasurer shell in his accounts from time to time he
allowed credit for all sums of money paid by him in pursuance of such
Warrants or Orders.  And the receipts of the respective persons to
whom the same shall be so paid shall be full and valid discharges to
the said Treasurer in passing his said aceounts for such sums as
shall be therein mentioned, and he shall receive eredit for the same
accordingly.

SCHEDULE



Act No. 4, 1899.

C’onsoladu!ed Iwue}me Z’zmd

SCUEDULE.
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1599-1900,
Pusrre Works AND SERVICES-~
Roads and Bridges—Ifor the consiruction and main-

tenanee of l‘oads and Bridees gener w]‘v, peuding
the passing of the Ap [no‘nntmn Act for 1899-

1900 ... g iy e Lo E300,000 600
Government hdmmtﬂ\x‘mncn ineo and repairs of
Public Buildings and Services generally.. . 25,000 0w

TrEasurER’S ADVANCE AccouNt—-

To enable the Treasurer to make Advances to Public Oflicers, and on
account of other Governments, and to pay expenses of an un-
foreseen nature which will afterwards be submitted for Parhia-
mentary appropriation-—the whole amount to be adju\ted not
Jater than the 30th June, 1901

IN ANTICIPATION OF LOAN VOTES.
Punnic Works—

Bellinger River —Improvements L E£4000 0 0
Clarence River—Improvements L 10,020 00
Darling and Murrimbidgee Rivers—Improvements .. 5,000 0 0
North lHarbour Reclamation—XNeweastle ... .. 4000 0 0
Sclf-propelled Sand Pump Dredge .. L. 2,200 OO
Shallow Draught Steamer for l)1od~e Serviee .. 1,600 0 o
Dourke Wharf and Cranes ... 1,50() 0 0
Darling ITarbour Wharf Extension ... .. 6,000 0 0
Government 1Touse—Installation Eleetvic Licht .. 3,000 0 0
“ Sobraon”—Store Premises and other Works ..o 1500 0 0
Jenolan Cave Accommodation [House andother Works 3,000 0 0
General Post-office—Additions . 10,000 00
Gaols—TInstallation of Lleetric Light .. L 2,000 000
Rookwood Asylim Buildings ... . .. 5000 0 0

Cootamundra-Gundagai Railway—Award and Costs
Tamworth to Manilla Railway

Postyastin (FENERAL—
Construction and L{tunwm of Telegraph and Tele-

325,000

50,000

33,700

24,500
15,000
7,317

phone Lines - L. 15,000 00
Ercetion of Poxt and Telearap B Offices e 3000 0
——— e 18,000
Toran . 173,517

Y]

0

0

0

0

0
Y]
0

Act



